

TITLE OF THE TENDER: "TECHNICAL CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE ATHENS METRO PROJECTS"

RFP-318/17 A.Σ. 67696

CLARIFICATIONS DOCUMENT 6



"TECHNICAL CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE ATHENS METRO PROJECTS"

RFP-318/17 A.Σ. 67696

CLARIFICATIONS DOCUMENT 6

This Clarifications Document 6 incorporates responses to question submitted until 17/04/2018.

The content of the Clarifications Document 6 is viewed as an integral part of the Invitation to Tender.

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS

Question 1

Regarding the requirements in Table "Experience of Group K1 Personnel" of article 22.2 of the Invitation for the position of the E/M Coordinator and the required minimum experience of five years "as Technical Consultant in the management / administration/ / coordination of Metro projects", kindly clarify if the following corresponding experience is accepted:

- In charge of E/M projects, in the framework of a contract for the construction of E/M for a Metro project, or
- Coordinator for the preparation of E/M designs for Metro projects, in the framework of design contracts,

given that in the same article at the evaluation criteria on page 41 it is stated that the experience of the CW and E/M Coordinators in the "management/ administration/ coordination of Metro projects" is evaluated, without making any reference to the terms "Technical Consultant".

Response 1

This experience is not accepted, since the reference on page 41 of the Invitation is general and the requirements are specified in detail in the Table titled "Experience of Group K1 Personnel".

Question 2

As regards the requirement of article 21.3.2 of the Financial Offer sub-envelope, you are requested to clarify if a separate statement must be submitted containing all required details, or if the Financial Offer Statement, incorporated in the Financial Offer Form, should be properly tailored.

Response 2

It is clarified that a separate statement must be submitted.

Question 3

From Question 4 in Clarifications Document 5, "Kindly clarify if the company's manpower employed under the work relation described in paragraph 9 of Law 4387/2016 is required to have an electronic signature and be regarded as a "third party lending the experience", or if this manpower is covered by the economic entity participating in the tender", as well as from your pertinent Response, which refers us to Responses 1 and 5 in Clarifications Document 3, we understand that the Engineers employed by the bidding economic entity and who have



"TECHNICAL CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE ATHENS METRO PROJECTS"

RFP-318/17 A.Σ. 67696

CLARIFICATIONS DOCUMENT 6

a work relation as foreseen in paragraph 9, article 39 of Law 4387/2016 are not regarded as "third parties lending the experience" and are not required to have an electronic signature because they are covered by the representative of the participating bidding entity.

Please confirm.

Response 3

It is clarified that the Engineers employed by the bidding economic entity, who have a work relation as foreseen in paragraph 9, article 39 of Law 4387/2016 are regarded as having an employee relation with the company and not as "third parties".

Question 4

Please confirm that a Chartered Engineer, M.I.E.T. (Member, Institution of Engineering & Technology), PhD Electrical Engineer (power conversion systems), Graduate of Applied Physics (Electrical and Electronic Technologies) is accepted for position K 1.8.

Response 4

According to the Response 8 in Clarifications Document 3, position K 1.8 must be filled by an Electrical or Electronics Engineer, possessing the proper qualification for this position.